

No. 15-10614

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
San Jose Division

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

Cecillia D. Wang
Lee Rowland
Anand Balakrishnan
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
CWang@aclu.org

Christine Patricia Sun
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Northern California, Inc.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 621.2493
CSun@aclunc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

 I. Section 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) targets protected speech.....6

 A. Speech that “encourages or induces” non-criminal, non-violent conduct cannot be criminalized as incitement.....8

 B. Speech that “encourages or induces” the acts described in Section 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) does not fall into the “speech integral to criminal conduct” doctrine because it is not tethered to a specific crime13

 II. Section 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) is a content-based, criminal prohibition of speech that cannot survive strict scrutiny, as it is not narrowly tailored to a compelling governmental interest.16

 III. Alternatively, Section 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) is overbroad in violation of the First Amendment.20

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	16, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	6
<i>Associated/ACC Int’l, Ltd. v. Dupont Flooring Sys. Franchise Co.</i> , 89 F. App’x 758 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of Okla. City v. Nat’l Gay Task Force</i> , 470 U.S. 903 (1985).....	13
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	10
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	10, 11
<i>DelRio-Mocci v. Connolly Props., Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 241 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>Entm’t Prods., Inc. v. Shelby Cty.</i> , 588 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	13
<i>Giordano v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 563 (2012).....	14
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	10
<i>In re Berry</i> , 68 Cal. 2d 137 (1968).....	18
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	9
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	26

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 10, 26

Nat’l Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Okla. City, 729 F.2d 1270
(10th Cir. 1984) 13, 24

Nat’l Org. for Women v. Operation Rescue, 37 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....18

Ratchford v. Gay Lib, 434 U.S. 1080 (1978).....8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)16

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....16

State v. Melchert-Dinkel, 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014) 15, 17

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)10

United States v. Buttorff, 572 F.2d 619 (8th Cir. 1978).....11

United States v. Delgado-Ovalle, No. 13-20033-07-KHV, 2013 WL
6858499 (D. Kan. Dec. 30, 2013)..... 22, 23

United States v. Dhingra, 371 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2004)18

United States v. Freeman, 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985)..... passim

United States v. He, 245 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2001)22

United States v. Henderson, 857 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012) 22, 23

United States v. Lopez, 590 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2009)22

United States v. Meek, 366 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2004)15

United States v. Meredith, 685 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2012)14

United States v. Poocha, 259 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2001).....11

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 13, 14, 24

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 15, 21

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)24

White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)6

Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc., 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....8

Statutes and Rules

36 C.F.R. § 2.3411

8 U.S.C. § 1324..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 13254, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1326.....4, 9

Other Authorities

Alex Emmons, *Targeting a Sanctuary: After ICE Stakes Out a Church Homeless Shelter, Charities Worry Immigrants Will Fear Getting Help*, Intercept, Feb. 27, 20175

Andrea Noble, *Justice Dept. Budget Seeks 300 More Prosecutors For Violent Crime, Immigration Offenses*, Washington Times, May 23, 20175

Dean DeChiaro, *Sessions Directs Prosecutors to Focus on Immigration Crimes*, Roll Call, Apr. 11, 20175

H.R. Rep. No. 82-1377 (1952).....17

H.R. Rep. No. 99-682 (1986).....17

Kamala Harris (@SenKamalaHarris), Twitter, (Oct. 14, 2017, 9:40 AM)7

S. Rep. No. 99-132 (1985)17

The Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (5th ed. 2002)17
